(iv) you have obtained all required governmental permits, licenses and authorizations necessary for the 

operation of the Business; and (v) you are in full compliance with all the terms of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 4  

FEES AND REPORTING 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee 

You shall pay to us an initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000), payable in 

a lump sum upon execution of this Agreement.  The initial franchise fee shall be deemed to have been fully 

earned by us upon execution of this Agreement.  If you are unable to complete our initial training program 

to our satisfaction, we have the right to terminate this Agreement and refund the initial franchise fee to you,

[...]

(1) comprehensive general liability insurance, 

with limits of not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) combined single limit; (2) business 

automobile liability insurance for both owned and non-owned vehicles, with minimum limits of Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per person and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) 

per occurrence for bodily injury and One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for property damage; 

(3) workers’ compensation insurance and employer’s liability insurance in the amounts required by